 ORIGINAL

Decision No. 87664 ] .

TPORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a. )
corporavion, for an order authorizing ) Application No. 32886
it to increase rates charged for )

water servic¢e in the City of San Carles %

and vicinity.

McCutchen, Thowas, Matthew, Griffiths & Greene,
by Robert Minge Brown, for applicant;

Mrs. A. L. Alexander for San Carlos Home Owners
Association, iInterested party; John Power and
C. G. Ferguson for the Cormission starr.

In this application, filed November S, 1951, California

.Water Service Company seeks authoriﬁy to increase rates and
charges for water service rendered in San Cariés‘and vicihity,
San Mateo County. |

~ Public hearings in the matter were held before Examiner
Zmerson on June 19 and 20, 1952 at San Carlos. The matter was
submitted, on receipt of tiree exhibits ordered at the he#rings;
on July 2, 1952,

tes, Present and Provosed

A comparison of present rates and the readiness-to-zerve
‘charge rate schedule proposed by applicant is shown in the:

following tabulation:




A-32886

General Metered Serviee

Per Meter Per Month
Proposed hates
Prezent,  Servace:.
Ratesd | Charge® .

Quantity Rates:’

Firss L00 cu. £o., or 1888 ceveanninnn... & 1.65

Next 2,600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fe .296
Next '630 cu. £t., per 100 cu.ft .396
Next 26,400 cu.f£t., per 100 cu.ft .376
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fteeenenn... .376

Minimum CharXge or Service Charpe.

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch

For 3/4b=inch =

For l-ineh nmeter
For 12-inch meter .
For R=inch meter
For 3=inch meter
For L-inch meter
For b~inch meter
For 8-inch

OO IO
OO0 O0OO0OWN

a. A ten per cent (lO%) reduction is applied to
the amount by which each bill exceeds the
monthly minimun charge, computed at the
ouantzuy rates. In no casge iz a monthly bill
less than any one of the monthly minimum
charges listed..

Under this schedule, the charge at the
quantity rate of $0.30 per 100 cu. £t. is
to be added %o the readiness-to=-serve

charge Ior the size of mcter through which
service ic rendercd, ‘

Tne rate increase proposed by applicant would amount to
approximately 70 cents per month for the average residential
consumer, comyuted on an annual basis.

By the Commission’s Deeision No. 23875, dated July 7,
1931, in Application No. 17509, California Water Service‘Combany'
was authorized to‘acQuire the propérties and businesses of'three
companies, including the San Carlos Water Company operating a
public'utility water system in San Carlos. For its operations
in this area the company adopted the schedule of rates then in

effect. On Fedruary 9, 1932, the company filed a complete set

-l -




A-32886

‘of rules and regulations for this district under its own name.
A special rate for private automatic fire sprinkler service was
filed by the company on July 21, 1937.
By Decision No. 31570, dated December 19, 1938, in
Application No. 22138, ﬁhe Commission granted to California
Waver Service Company a certificate of public convenience and
necessity to operate a water works in Brittan Ac¢res and certain
other subdivisions in the Town of San Carlos at the rates and
subject to the rules and regulations them in effect in the Town
of San Carlos. Pursuant to the Commission's order, rate filinpgs
were made by the company on December 21, 1928, and January'lz; 1939.
0f the above filings,'some of the rules and reéulations
and all of the rate schedules have been sﬁperseded and supplemented
by subsequent filings, the principal ones pertaining to rates

being as follows:

a. A filing dated April 10, 1940, put into effect a 7%
reduction on charges for metered service rendered
during six summer months.

b. By a refiling of the meter rate schedule, made
elfective July 11, 1944, the 7% reduction was
superseded by a 10% reduction applied to the amount
by which each bill exceeds the monthly minimum

charge and made applicable to all 12 months of the
year, o

¢. Effective January 1, 1944, the schedule for public
fire hydrants was revised to reduce the charges for
hydrants attached to mains less than L inches in
diameter. -

d. The schedule of rates for private fire extinguishing
service has been refiled twice to include rates for
connections of larger sizes.

e. Dy Decision No. 45307 dated January 30, 1951, in
Application No. 32015, the Commission authorized
the company to file a revision of its schedule for
general metered service to increase the rates about
12%, made necessary by the increase in the water
rates charged by the Water Department of the City
of San Francisco, which is the sole source of supply
for water in the company's San Carlos Distriet.
The schedule was filed January 31, 1951, and made
effective February 1, 1951.

-3




A-32886

The presently effective schedule of rates for general

metered service is the one authorized by the Commission'’s
Decision No. 45307, as explained above; The company now proposes
%o replace this schedule with a basic service charge type of
rate schedule. " |

The present sche&ule.of rates applicable to fire
protection service for pudblic use was filed January 26, 1944,
and was made effective January 1, 19.. The company proposes
télcontinue these rates in effect without change, with all other
public or municipal use to be paid for at the generai meﬁgred
service rates. Following are the charges applicable ﬁo all
hyd*ants owned by the company and attached to its di,tribution
system-
Per Month'“

For each standpipe and wharf head:
attached to a 2-inch main

For cach standard hydrant attached
to @ 4-inch main or larger

The present rate schedule for private fire e&tinguishing
service was refiled April 25, 1951, effective June X, 1951, to
include a rate for a 10-inch comnection. The company now proposes
a.sche&ule for private fire protection service tolinclude
additional sizes of connections and to increase the exzsting
rates, but eliminating rates for mnszde hose connectzonu.

During the year 1951 applicant served an average bf
5,152 resmdentlal ané busmness customers, 35 industrial oervmcea,
14 munzczpal connectzons, 2 other utilities and 7 mmocellaneouo
connections at metered rates. Flat rate service was-rende:ed to

7 ¢onnections and 300 fire hydrants.




A=32886

System History and Growth

Ccmmission records reveal that the first water systen
serving thi; district was installed by San Carlos‘Park Syndicate.
around 1910 to supply what was then known as San Carlbs
Subdivision. That corporation became insolvent and the bondholders
formed San Francisco Peninsula Company which,‘in‘l9l5, took over
all of the properties under foreclosure proceedings, subject to
a Deed of Trust from the predecessor to Mércantile“irust Company
of San Francisco. The Peninsula Company also became involved
financially and the trust company was obl*ged to fcreclose thus
obtaining t;tle to the water system in 1917, along with all of
the unsold lots in the subdivision. The trust company was
authorized in 1922 to transfer the original system and the various
acditions made by the different owners, to the newly formed
San Carlos Water Company. In 1928, Pacific Water Cdmpany,
Incorporated, acquired San Carlos Water Company by purchasing
all of its outstanding stock, but continued to maintain its
Separate corporate status. California Water Service‘Com?any
purchased the outstanding stock of San Carlos ater Company in
1931, and thereafter caused the sale and transfer of the
business, franchise, water system and properties, to be operated
as a disﬁrict of California Water Service Company, rather than
as a separatc utility.

In 1925 a water system was installed to furmish domestic
service in a portion of what is known as Devonshire Hills, a
subdivision adjacent to San Carlos. Municipal Properties Company,
‘a corporation, was granted a certificate of public. convenience
and necessity, in 1928, to operate this domestic water systenm

under the name of Devonshire Water Company. In February, 1929,

Municipél Properties Company passed into the hands of a receiver

“5a




A-32886 -

who continued the operation of the water system until August,
1929, when service was discéntinued. At the rcquést of the
Commission, San Carlos Water Company, which was then operating
in adjacent territory, undertook to continue the service to

meet the emergency situation. In 1931, California Water Service
Company succeeded by purchase, to the SanICarlos Water Company
and continued the emergency‘operations. Following the
appointment of the receiver for Municipal Properties Company,
the properties of the company were sold at a trustee's sale

to Sierra Financial Corporation, which thereupon reiransferred
them to Sierra Realty Corporation, an affiliated organization.
Sierra Realty Corporation organized Sierra Water Sérvice Company
in 1933 which relieved the California Water Service Cbﬁpany
from its emergency operations. California Water Service dompany
acquired the properties, water system, franchises and operativé‘
rights of the Sierra Water Service Company in 1940.

Ancther small water system was installéd in 1926 by the
developers of the white Oaks Tract, Beverly Hills Tract,‘White
Oaks Annex and Sunset Bighlands. This water system was later
acquired by Consolidated Deveiopment Company. Present Applicant
purchased these distridution facilities in 1939.

In 1934, the developers of the Brittan Acres Subdivision
installed a water system %o serve its tracts. These facilities
were subsequently acquired in 1938 by California Water Service
Company and integrated with the rest of its distribution mains.

San Carlos DiSbrict of applicant comprises the Civy
of San Carlos and adjacent unincorporated territory in San. Mateo
County. The lower portion of the service area’is relatively flat,

varying from a few feet above sea level at the northeast edge.6£

the territory to an elevation of approximately 50 feet in the

-6~




city's business district and adjacent residential district. The
southern anc southwestern portions of the service area become
quite steep, however, reaching an elevation of over 500 feet at
the highest property served directly from the company's facilities.
In addition to the territory served diréctly by the
utility, water is furnished to some of: the residents within the
company's certificated area who are located at a higher elevation
than the highest utility storage tank. These customers receive
the water through a master meter, .with subsequent pumpihg; ‘
transmission, storage and distribution being\handlédﬂby the

customers. Water is also sold for emergency and pea&]load

consumption to San Carlos Manor Water System, a small utility -

serving the San Carlos Manor Tract. ‘

The company purchases all of the waternfor this district
from the City of San Framcisco's Water Department. :Three .
connections to the city's mains supply water to some of the area
without additional pumping being necessary. Water is lifted from
the lo&er zones into storage tanks by means of booste} pumps,
thereby maintaining pressures in the higher zones. Subseduent
pumpihg from this storage inté still higher tanks establishes
progressively higher zones of service. Nine principal pressure
zones are maintained to serve the varying elevations, with
sévéfal intermediate zones being established by'méans of‘pressufe
’regulating valves to keep the pressures in various isolated areas
within reasonable limits. |

As of the end of the year 1951 this district served
5,305 nmeter réte customefs, 9 flat rate custoners. and 303 fire
hydrants through 356,900 fcet of transmission and distribution
mains ranging in size from 1 inch to 12 inches. Pressures are

maintained and water provided for peak periods of consumption

-7




and emergencies by means of 13 tanks and reservoirs with a

combined capacity of 2,285,000 gallons and three pressure tanks
with 2 combined volume of 5,500 gallons. Seveh béoster pumping
stations are operated vo fill the various tanks and reservoirs.
In this proceeding applicant estimated that 300 new
customers would be added to the system during 1952. The

Commission staff estimated that 347 new customers would be added.

Cost Trends

A witness f?; applicant téstified’that construction to
meet growth and the demands of existing customers has'been‘at
ever-increasing costs, particularly during the postwﬁr years.
Duriqg the past six years the company has installed.ébout 125,000
feet. of main and 2,869 service connections. Storage facilities
have been increased by approximately 1,600,000 gallons. Gross
addivions to fixed capital during the same six-year periéd have
amounted to approximately 4753,000. Budgeted codstructicn
duriﬁg 1952'exceeds 3105,000.

Cwer-arlcbsts of construction have risen, on the
average, about 1207 since 1941. Evidence in this proceeding
shows that, for example, 6-inch cast-iron main had an znstalled
cost of $1.6L per foot in 1941 whereas~the installed cost togay
is $3.30 per foot. In’ 194 a 6-inch fire hydranu cost LI
installed; today the same size hydrant covts $310 installed.

A 3/lL-inch domestic service with meter cost *25 30 in 1941.
Today the cost is $61.50.

The record herein shows that applicant has had to meet
six rouﬁds of wage increases in the postwar'period; .

The conclusion is inescapable that applicant hae been
affected by the same upxrallng costs of 1nflation experzenced by

all individuals as well as industries in the past several years.

=&~




A-32886 .

Summary of Presentations

| The following tabwlation ¥s a summary of the
presentations respecting results of operatiqns as made by appli-
cant and the Commission staff. Tabulated items and their
components are discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Agglicant 2otatt Applicant Srtattl
Adjusted Year 1951 !

Net Revenue e 46,16 & bZ 736 % 6L,752 $ 61,306
Rate Base (Deprec.) l ,037,888 1, 038 00 1,037,888 l 038 000
Rate of Return L.L% h.127 6.2% 5.91%

Estimated Year 1952 L
Sev nevenue . 47,515 b 47,346 B 66,90L § 67,264

Rate Base (Deprec.) 1, 116 »302 1,119, OOO 1, 116 »302 1,119,000
Rate of Return 4.3% h.23ﬂ "6..0% 6.01%

Rate Base |

Depreciated rate bases presented by applicant and the
Commission staff, as testified to in this proceeding, are
developed from weighted average undepreciated rate bases from
which have been deducted an adjusted depreciation'resérve on a
L3% sinking fund basis. Appliéant and the stafl both used the
L&k sinking fund remaining life method of calculating 'depreciation
herein, applicant having altered its books of aécount thereto as -
of January 1, 1952. |

As will'be noted {rom the above summary tabulation,
there is no substantial difference between the respective rate

The fixed capital base used by ﬁhe staff for the

estimated yearr1952 is slightly higher than that-of‘appiicant
primarily because the staff assumed that a greater number of
customers wouid be added to the system. |

In.view of the evidence in this proceeding we find that

reasonable depreciated rate bases are $1,038,000 for the adjusted

. year 1951 and $1,118,000 for the-estimate&,year'l952;

~9-




Operating Revenues and Expenses

Operating revenues and expenses as presented by

applicant and the Commission staff are summarized as follows:

Operating Revenues : Operating Expenses
Presenﬁfg‘Prdpbséa Fresent  Proposed

Rates - Rates . _Rates Rates.

Adjusted Year 1951

Applicant $307,365 $347,710 ¢261 204 ¢282 958
Starf 307,360 I7,70L  26Li62l 286,398

Zstimated Year 1952

Applicant ST 322, 900'l 364,978 275,385 2985074
Staff . . 328 350,‘ 371 619 281 004 30h;355

For the adjusted year 1951, the differences in operatving

expenses result from methods of presentation of basic data. The
staff used a pro forma basis, reflecting 1952 wage rates, increased
materials costs and 1952 postal rates. Applicahf’;,pééééntation'\
more nearly reflected actual 1951 operations. Both applicant and

" staff normalized costs of repairs to transmissioﬁ and disiribuxion

© facilities. The respective 1951 expenses are reconcilable when

these ivems, together with the taxes affected thereby, are

recognized.

With respect to the estimated year 1952, the revenue
differences result' both from the difference in anticipated
customer growth and from the average use per customer. In this
latter calculation the staff based its eétimace on customer
averagés by: ¢lasses. The expense estimates differ by the ﬁaxes
based on . revenues, the pumping account in which applicant assumed

" an’eléctric rate zncreaue, and other minor items in varzoua '
"'accounte. An exanple of the latter is the account for regulatory
expense in which applicant made a proration over a three=-year

period while the staff used a four-year period.




A-32886 .

In vmew of the evzdence we shall adopt as reasonable
estimates of opcrating rcvenues, operatmng expenoes and net
revenues for the adausted year 1951 and Ehe e,txmated year 1952
| the amounts set forth in the follownng téﬁélatzon for normal
'operatmonq under present rates and under the rates proposed by

applicant:

Adjusted Year‘lggl Estimated Year 1952
_ resent Lroposed - Present . Proposed

Item . Rates _Rates ' ° Rates f‘ Rates
aving Bepenees ‘“%27 %o a0 '3"%3%",288 $33382,888
- Operating Expenses . L L
Net Revenues - 43,360 632,500 . L7,

Rate of Return

The above—adopted net revenues when related to the
depreciated rate bases hereinadove found to be reasonable indicate

rates of return as follows-

Adjusted Year 1951 Bstimated Year 1952
. _Present Proposed = Present Proposed
Item Rates Rates - _Rates . Rates

Net Revenues & 143,360 3% 63, 500 & 47, soo $ 67,000
Rate Base (Deprec.) 1 038 000 1 038 000. 1, 118 000- 1’118 Q00
Rate of Retwrn - L.l /RN 6.12% | L.25% 5. 99%

1,

It is apparenm, from this tabulatzon, that applxcant is
not now-earnzng a reagonable return

Customer rarticipation

On the average, 37 of applicant's customers were in
avtendance throughout the two days of hearlngs in thla matter.
Of and for these customers several preoenzed billing comparzsons
under present rates and under those prOposed by appl;canm., Also,
from their testimony, it is apparent that a number of the laryer
users of water have resorted To przvaze wells fo. garden or lawn
1rr1gatzon or sprinkling. The rpcord herein clearly shows that,
on the basis of arltametical averages the average water user in

San Carlos uses 1,200 cublc feet of water per month Such an

1l




average consumer would experience an increase of about 70 cents
por month at applicant's proposed increased rates.

As shown in Table 9-A of Exhibit No. 22 in this
proceeding, applican‘c’e proposed rates would produce varyﬁng
increase percentages and some decreases depending upon actual

usage. Representative quantities and increases or decreases

would be as foliows:

Approx. Increase,
Quantity Proposed Rates over
Cubic Feet Present Rates, %.

0 ' (§2
100 15
.. . ”00 ' 33
T L00 70

800 ! 30

1,500 :

s d

3 ‘
6,000 ‘g

10,000
20,000

(Decrease)

Up to the present time there has never been a rate
which has recognized the incremental.aspects of the costs of
serving the large woter user in San Carlos. Appllcant’s proposed
rates, based upon the cost-of-service study preoented ln thzs
proceeding, will recognize such users. The rate form proposed

is equitable and will be authorized.

The San Carlos Home Owners Association, through its

witness, indicated that, although it sought no increase in water
rates, it was not opposed to.any rate increase which would result
in a rate of return to applicant of not to exceed 6%.

One customer complained of POOr water pressure and .
applicant was ordered; at the hearing, to submit copies of
recording pressure charts froi the main supplying this customer.

The charts were subsequently duly received as Exhibit No. 19.

-] 2=




Af32886

Théy indicate that at the 3/L-inch tap to 657 Knoll Drive an‘
average pressure of about L6 Psi is maintained. The lowest
preusure recorded was 35 psm. Such pressures should be adequate
for normal usage. We believe that if the customer requires |
greaver pressure or if h;s usage zs at such an elevated point
that ﬁhe company's pressure is lost in his privase piping, éhe
customer has the responsibiiity of boostihg,the pfessure-to suit
his individual desires. |

Conclusion

It is apparent from the evidence that the present rates
will yield inadequate income from future service rendered in
San Carloes. The rates which applicant.has proposed will produce
net revenues-slightly in excess of those reqﬁired to produce a
rate of return of 5-3/4% on a depreciatéd rate base of 51,118,000
hereinabove foﬁﬁd“ﬁé Eé reasonable for the estiméted year 1952.
The schedules of ratés tofbé avthorized in the following order
should produce a rate of return of 5-3/4% on said base and for
the purposes of this proceeding we hereby find such return to be

reasonable. Initial billings will be prorated on the basis of

average daily consumptmon..

ORDER

California Water Service Company having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and
charges for water service rendered iﬁ San Carles and vicinity,
San Mateo County, a public hearing thereon having been held and

the matter having been submitted for decision,




. A-32826

IT IS HEREEY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in
rates and charges authorized herein are justified and that the
exlstlng rates, in so far as they differ therefrcm, are unaust
and unreasonable, therefore, , o

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant iﬁlauthbrive& té
file in quadruplicate with this Commxss:on the ochedules of
rates set forth in Table 2 of Exhibit No. 2 in this proceeding
&8s speclfically modified in Exhibit A attached hereto, in
conformance with General Order No. 96 and after not less than
five (5) days’ notice to the Commission and the public to make
said rates effective for service ;enaered on andvgfter October 15,

1952.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days after the date hereof.
Dated a /

» X952,

California, this 222 day of

President.

i :;? (ZZ;A’AéLl‘I‘tJﬂJf\

ommissioners.




@

. A=32886

The rate schedules set forth iz Table 2 of Exhibit No. 2
are specifically approved or modified as follows:

Schedule No. 1, Ceneral Metered Service

‘Change title to read: "Goneral Metered Service".

Balance of Schedule approved with modification of readiness—
to-serve charges as follows: , :

Per Meter
Per Month

FOI"5/8-5.nChﬁe’b@!’.........-.----...-..--,..---.. $ 1050
FOr 3/4=anch MOt euruerererersercvoncnnnonnnn,. 2.80
FOr L=inch metler...cveeerecrocrooencoenonnnons 2.25
For 1A=inch Metor...eueeesceconcnvenemonnnnnnn. 3.70
For  2-inch metor.... . 5.00
FOr ™ 3«inch MotOTucivcecereereremenscsnvonnsnos - 17.00
FOr " 4mdnch met0r . ccuvtrvrersrennacsnnecanonnes 25.00
Tor  6-inch mOter.eveeereriinernarerennonenss .
For B=inch moter.ciieeerevenrenconesssonrooans 50.00

Schedule No. 2, Publie Fire Protection Servies

Approved without change.
Schedule No. 3, Private Pire Protaction Service

Approved without change.

-~




